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DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGE CONTROL, 
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) Administrat ive Law  Judge
) at the Dept.  Hearing:
)      John P. McCarthy
)
) Date and Place of the
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)       October 7, 1998
)       Los Angeles, CA

R.I.P. Rocas, Inc., dba Playt ime Bar (appellant), appeals from a decision of

the Department of  Alcoholic  Beverage Control1 w hich suspended i ts on-sale general

license for 20  days, for its w aitress/bartender having served an alcoholic beverage

(Budw eiser beer) to a patron named Nalbandian, w ho at the t ime was obviously

intox icated, being contrary to t he universal and generic public welfare and morals

provisions of t he California Constit ution,  article XX, §22 , arising from  v iolations of
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Business and Professions Code §§25602,  subdivision (a), and 24200,  subdivision

(a).

Appearances on appeal include appellant R.I.P. Rocas, Inc., appearing

through it s counsel, Karineh Avanessian, and the Department of  Alcoholic  Beverage

Control, appearing through its counsel, Matthew  G. Ainley. 

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Appellant ' s on-sale general license w as issued on July  25, 1984.  On

February 24 , 1997,  the Department inst itut ed an accusation against appellant

charging violations of  Business and Professions Code §25602 , subdivision (a), for

appel lant ’s w ait ress/bartender having served beer to tw o obviously int oxicated

persons.

An administ rative hearing was held on May 16 , 1997,  at w hich t ime oral and

documentary evidence was received.  Subsequent to the hearing, the Department

issued i ts decision w hich det ermined that  the charges of  the accusat ion had been

sustained w ith respect  to one of  the tw o patrons.

Appellant t hereaft er filed a timely not ice of appeal.  In its appeal, appellant

raises the general issues outlined in Business and Professions Code §23084 , and

specifically cont ends: (1) the Department has no authorit y to impose discipline

against  a corporat ion w here t he alleged v iolat ion occurred w hile it s corporate

pow ers had been suspended,  but  w hich w ere restored prior to the f iling of t he

accusation;  (2) since the corporation had no power to act during the period its

rights w ere suspended, it could not exercise the rights or privileges under its
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license; therefore, the acts of t he natural persons who could be charged w ith a

violation of  §25602  cannot be charged to the corporation; and (3) the Department

failed to meet its burden of  proof t hat patron Nalbandian was obviously int oxicated. 

The first  tw o issues w hich appellant has raised are interrelated, and will  be

addressed as one.

DISCUSSION

I

Appel lant  challenges the pow er of  the Department to inst it ute disciplinary

proceedings against a corporate licensee for failing to maintain its corporate good

standing by becoming or remaining delinquent in payment of it s franchise taxes, in

violation of  Revenue and Taxation Code §§23301 and 23 302,  if t he corporation

has obtained a certif icate of  revivor f rom the Franchise Tax Board pursuant t o

Revenue and Taxation Code §23305.   Appellant claims, in addition, that  since it

had no pow er to act during the period of  delinquency and suspension of  corporate

rights,  it cannot be held liable for the acts of t he natural persons who sold, or

served, an alcoholic beverage to an obviously int oxicated person. 

There are tw o princ ipal reasons for reject ing appellant ’s cont entions. First ,

there is absolutely nothing in t he record of  the administrat ive hearing to suggest t he

issue was then raised, and there is an absence of any evidence with respect t o

appellant’ s corporate standing at any given t ime.  Second, appellant’ s position,

once understood,  fails to satisfy  law or logic, and borders on the absurd.

 Appel lant  is saying,  in ef fect , t hat  all t hrough the suspension period, i t  had
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no pow er to act as a corporat ion, and, theref ore,  no pow er to act as a licensee;

consequently  any sale or service of liquor by natural persons in its employ,  and any

violat ions of  the Alcoholic Beverage Cont rol  Act , could only have been committed

by someone else.

 Were this Board to accept this argument, it  w ould also have to accept the

notion t hat the natural persons purportedly managing, or employed by, this

pow erless entit y act ed as unlicensed sellers of  alcoholic beverages for the ten or so

years the corporation w as delinquent  in it s franchise tax obligations.  

 It is apparent from the record that  appellant w as selling alcohol from t he

premises.  That appellant may have violated other laws by operating w hile its

corporate pow ers were suspended, it  certainly does not f ollow  that  its v iolations of

the Alcoholic Beverage Control A ct  must be ignored.

II

Appel lant  contends that  the Department failed to meet it s burden of  proof  as

to w hether Nalbandian w as obviously int oxicated.

Los Angeles police off icer Lorenzo Barbosa test if ied t hat  he observed

Nalbandian walk w ith an obvious, staggering gait,  w ith long, uneven, steps w hile

returning from the restroom.  During his return, Nalbandian shouted remarks

concerning a dancer’ s breasts, w as boist erous, and his voice w as slurred.  A w et

spot in his groin area led Barbosa to believe Nalbandian had urinated on himself.  

According to Barbosa, the w aitress/bartender w as in a position to observe

Nalbandian’s behavior.   
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Appel lant  argues that  there is no evidence or insuff icient  evidence that  the

bartender had suff icient opportunit y to observe Nalbandian’s gait,  or that she could

hear w hat  had been shout ed at  the dancer.  A ppel lant  contends, f urt her,  that

Barbosa’s opinion that Nalbandian was obviously intox icated was improperly

admitted, and its admission constitut ed reversible error.2 

Appellant ’s claim t hat t he Department f ailed to meet its burden of  proof  is,

essentially , a claim that t here is no substantial evidence to support the findings.

" Substantial evidence" is relevant evidence w hich reasonable minds would

accept as a reasonable support for a conclusion.   (Universal Camera Corporation v.

National Labor Relations Board (1950) 340 US 474, 477 [95 L.Ed. 456, 71 S.Ct.

456] and  Toyota Motor Sales USA, Inc. v. Superior Court (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d

864, 87 1 [269 Cal.Rptr. 647].)

When, as in the instant  mat ter,  the f indings are at tacked on the ground that

there is a lack of substant ial evidence, t he Appeals Board, after consider ing the

entire record, must  determine whether there is substantial evidence, even if

cont radict ed, to reasonably support the f indings in disput e.  (Bowers v. Bernards

(1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 870, 873-874 [1 97 Cal.Rptr. 925].)

Appel late review  does not  " resolve conf lict s in the evidence,  or betw een

inf erences reasonably deducible f rom the evidence."   (Brookhouser v. State of
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California (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1665, 1678  [13 Cal.Rptr.2d 658].)

Off icer Barbosa’ s test imony  w as accepted by  the Administ rat ive Law  Judge.  

It  follow s that t he count  charging the sale to an obv iously  intoxicated person must

also be sustained.  The symptoms of obvious intoxication described by him w ould

have been readily apparent to the w ait ress/bartender, w ho w as standing no farther

than 15 f eet from Nalbandian during the time he w as observed by Barbosa, and

w as looking in Nalbandian’s direct ion.  Therefore, she should not have served him

the beer.  

ORDER

The decision of the Department is aff irmed.3

RAY T. BLA IR,  JR., CHAIRMAN
BEN DAVIDIAN, MEMBER
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

APPEALS BOA RD

JOHN B. TSU, MEMBER, did not part icipate in the oral argument or decision in this
matter.


